
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 12 JANUARY 2023, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: BRADBURY ROOM - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the HR Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday, 9 January 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 (Vice – Chairman, Cllr Jill Cleary, in the Chair for this item) 
 
To elect a Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the municipal 
year.  

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2022 as a correct record. 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

6.   HR UPDATE REPORT (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive an update on the activities of the HR service since the last HR 
Committee meeting, including the reactive caseload, and issues relating to job 
evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence 
matters. 
 

7.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT (Pages 9 - 20) 

 To consider a proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24. 
 

8.   REASONABLE ADJUSTMENT REPORT (Pages 21 - 34) 

 To note updated Reasonable Adjustment guidance for managers and employees. 
 

9.   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT Q2 2022/23 (Pages 35 - 106) 

 To receive an update on the significant health, safety, and welfare work across the 
Council from July to September 2022, as well as feedback from the three Safety 
Panels and accident, incident and near miss statistics. 
 

10.   APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE (Pages 107 - 110) 

 To receive an update on the current apprenticeships now underway across the 
Council. 
 

11.   RECRUITMENT UPDATE (Pages 111 - 114) 

 To receive an update on recruitment over the 6 months to 30 September 2022, 
progress made with recruitment tools, and plans to improve branding and generic 
tools in the coming months. 
 

12.   DATES OF MEETINGS FOR 2023/24  

 To agree the following dates of meetings for 2023/24: 
 
8 June 2023 
14 September 2023 
11 January 2024 
21 March 2024 
 
 
 



 
 

 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Hilary Brand 
Mark Clark 
 

Keith Craze 
Kate Crisell 
Michael Harris 
Maureen Holding 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

HR COMMITTEE – 12 JANUARY 2023 

HR UPDATE 

1.0 RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 

2.0    BACKGROUND 

2.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee.  
These matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job 
evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness  
absence matters. 

2.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National 
Park Authority. 

3. ITRENT

3.1 We are currently in the middle of testing for the Itrent upgrade. The new 
version will go live late February.  There should be minimal down time (one 
day) while the upgrade takes place.  This a mandatory annual upgrade and 
there will be no change to Employee Self-Service.  Manager Self-Service will 
function in the same way, with a different background. 

3.2 We continue to progress with our work towards single sign on, and we have 
been able to carry out further rigorous testing as part of the testing for the 
upgrade detailed above.  This is a joint HR and ICT project.  Training guides 
with videos will be available, and training sessions will take place at the 
depots.  This will be live from 27th January, after the system is down for 1 day 
on 26th January for the live implementation to take place.  From therein, there 
will be no password requirement to access Employee or Manager self-service. 

4. LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

4.1 We are currently in the middle of a procurement exercise for a new Learning 
Management System. 

4.2 We have been working closely with ICT to consider options and a working  
group has been established with employees from across the council to ensure 
that we capture future needs of the system 

4.3 Next steps will include the evaluation of tenders and then presentations from 
final bidders before a decision is made. 

5

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

5.0 RECRUITMENT BR
[...]
ise it all, including the hosts, helpers, organising the teams 
and setting the questions.  It’s an excellent social opportunity for staff to get 
together. This year it coincides with Christmas Jumper day. 

9.0 EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT SURVEY 

9.1 We are currently running the survey and the results will be available soon. 

9.2 At the time of writing, we have had 322 returns. This equates to just over 
41%. This is a considerable improvement on previous return rates. 

6



3 

 

9.3 Service Managers will be provided with data which relates to their own service 
area. 

9.4 The workforce data will be presented in a corporate report. 

10.0 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PORTAL 

10.1 We have partnered with Edenred and the My Lifestyle employee benefits 
portal has now been launched to staff. 

10.2 Further information on the take up by staff will be provided at the next 
committee. 

11.0 INCLUSIVE LANGUAGE TRAINING 

11.1 We will be running three Inclusive Language training sessions in the new year 
as part of our commitment to Equality and Diversity. 

11.2 Once delivered we will consider feedback and decide if additional sessions 
are required. 

For further information contact: 

Name:  Heleana Aylett  
Title:   HR Service Manager 
Tel:   02380 285662 
E-mail: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk

7



This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE: 12 JANUARY 2023 
 

 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 That it be recommended to the Council that the Pay Policy Statement 2023/24 as set 

out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to prepare a pay policy statement for each 

financial year.  The statement must be prepared and approved by the end of March each 
year. A recommended statement for 2023/24 is included at Appendix 1.  The statement 
details the policies in place from 1 April 2023. 

 
2.2 Pay Award for 2022/23 has now been agreed nationally for Chief Executives, Chief 

Officers and those covered by the Green book, and Appendix 1 has been updated to 
reflect the changes.  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A pay policy statement must set out the authority’s policies for the financial year relating 

to: 
 

(a) The remuneration of its chief officers, 
(b) The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and  
(c) The relationship between – 

(i) the remuneration of its chief officers, and 
(ii) the remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 

 
3.2 The statement must state – 

 
(a) The definition of “lowest paid employees” adopted by the authority for the purposes 

of the statement, and  
(b) The authority’s reasons for adopting that definition 

 
3.3 The pay policy for 2023/24 has been set up on the basis of the new tier 2 organisational 

structure (the 3 x Strategic Director model). 
 

 
4 NATIONAL PAY AWARD FOR 2022/23 
 
4.1 The Pay Award for 2022/23 has now been agreed for Chief Executives, Chief Officers 

and Local Government Services (green Book) employees.  As a result, all Spinal 
Column Points have been increased by £1,925. 

 
4.2 As a result of the national pay award and the changes made to the Council’s pay spine 

in October 2022, the lowest pay point on the council’s pay structure is now £10.70. The 
updated pay structure is shown in Appendix 2. 

9

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
5 HR COMMITTEE COMMENTS 
 
5.1  The HR Committee will consider the matter on 12 January 2023.  The Committee’s 

comments will be reported to the Council in due course. 

 
 

 
 
  

For further information please contact:    Background Papers 
Heleana Aylett       Proposed changes to Pay Spine 
Service Manager – Human Resources                            Council October 2022 
Tel: 023 8028 5662        
E-Mail: heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Alan Bethune 
Strategic Director of Corporate Resources 
and Transformation. 
Tel: 023 8028 5001 
E-Mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 

10

mailto:heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 
 

Ne
[...]
1,989 £11.40 17 21,989
22 £21,401 £11.09 16 21,401
22 £20,832 £10.80 15 20,832
22 £20,642 £10.70 14 20,642

Employee Notice Period 1 Month Two Months Three Months 

20



HR COMMITTEE – 12 JANUARY 2022     

REASONABLE ADJUSTMENT GGUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTATION  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Committee support the introduction of updated reasonable adjustment 
guidance for managers and employees, including the documentation of agreed 
reasonable adjustments using the ‘Reasonable Adjustments Employee Plan’.  

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The Council continues to be committed to supporting all employees with long term 
health conditions and disabilities based on their needs.  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Council already supports all employees with long term health conditions and 
disabilities by agreeing reasonable adjustments, where possible, based on employee 
circumstances.  

3.2 The aim of this updated guidance is: 

i. Improved management direction and support in agreeing reasonable adjustments 

ii. Improved employee awareness of their available support and the process followed to 
agree it 

iii. To create a living record of agreed support through a documented plan 

iv. Improved recording of employee disabilities of the Councils HR Management System 
to aid monitoring and reporting 

4. CURRENT PROCESS  

4.1 Employees with long term health conditions and disabilities are supported on a case-
by-case basis to agree reasonable adjustments.  

4.2 Managers are supported by the HR Advisory Team to identify and agree the right 
adjustments. Medical advice is sought through Occupational Health, or if appropriate, 
Access to Work on suitable reasonable adjustments based on the employees’ health 
and role.  

4.3 The manager and employee review medical advice indicated in 4.2. If adjustments are 
reasonable, they are agreed and implemented.   

4.4 If employee adjustments are agreed as part of the absence management procedure, 
adjustments are documented in meeting outcome
[...]
dated reasonable adjustment guidance for 
managers and employees, including the documentation and agreed reasonable 
adjustments using the ‘Reasonable Adjustments Employee Plan’.   

13. EMPLOYEE SIDE LIAISON PANEL COMMENTS 

13.1 Unison requested that an appeal process should be included as part of the process.  

13.2 In section 5 above point 20.8 has now included to explain the process in the unlikely 
event that the employee and manager are unable to agree the reasonable 
adjustments. 

 

 

For further information contact: 

Sophie Thompson 
HR Advisor  
023 8028 5670 
Sophie.thompson@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

24



  APPENDIX 1 
 

   

 

Reasonable Adjustments      

Our guide to making changes in the workplace 

Employees who have a disability are protected from discrimination under the Equality Act 

2010. This guide can be used by employees and managers to understand what support is 

available and how employees managing disabilities at work are supported.  

What is a reasonable adjustment?  

Any steps NFDC can reasonably take to prevent any working arrangements, working 

practices or the workplace premises from putting an employee with a disability at a 

disadvantage in comparison to employees who do not have a disadvantage.   

There is no fixed description of what a reasonable adjustment is, however NFDC will 

consider the full circumstances of your health condition, the impact on your role and:  

 How much the adjustment will benefit you  

 How practical it is to make the adjustment  

 How much the adjustment costs  

 Whether making the adjustment will affect NFDC’s business, service or financial 

situation or the health and safety of you or other colleagues 

Examples of Reasonable Adjustments  

Each employee’s circumstances are unique depending on their health condition, how it 

affects you and your role. A reasonable adjustment could involve making changes to:  

 The workplace premises, for example an accessible c
[...]
managers consider the needs of all service users, the community and 
employees. It is also designed to identify potential steps to promote equality and good relations and avoid 
unintentional discrimination. Please ensure you read the guidelines before completing this form. 
Guidance Notes 

Policy/Procedure Reasonable Adjustments 

Service  HR 

Business unit HR Advisory 

Your name Sophie Thompson 

Email sophie.thompson@nfdc.gov.uk 

Title HR Advisor 

Service manager's 
name 

Heleana Aylettt 

If you would like your service manager to receive a copy of this form, please enter their email address. 

Service manager 
email 

heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

Date completed 31/08/2022 

1. What is the overall purpose and aim of the policy/project/practice or service?

The Council already supports all employees with long term health conditions and disabilities by agreeing 
reasonable adjustments, where possible, based on employee needs. 

The aim of this updated guidance is: 
i. Improved management direction and support in agreeing reasonable adjustments
ii. Improved employee awareness of their available support and the process followed to agree it
iii. To create a living record of agreed support through a documented plan
iv. Improved recording of employee disabilities of the Councils HR Management System to aid monitoring and
reporting

2. What are the main aspects of the policy/project/practice or service where consideration of equality impacts
and issues need to be incorporated?

This guidance's sole aim is to support employees with disabilities and make reasonable adjustments in an informed 
and positive way for those affected. 

3. Relevance Assessment - which group(s) of people (if any), do you think will, or potentially can be, affected by
this policy/project/practice or service? Please state your reasons.

Employees who have a disability are likely to have a positive impact as a result of this updated guidance. 

Please indicate if you think the impact is none, low, medium or high? 
Age Sex Disability Race 

33

http://forestnet/media/3225/Equality-Impact-Assessment-Guidance/pdf/Equality_Imp_Assess_Guidance.pdf
mailto:sophie.thompson@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk


 None None 

Religion 
or 
Belief 
None 

None None 

Sexual Marriage/Civil Gender 
Orientation partnership reassignment 
None None None APPENDIX 

3

Maternity 
and 
Pregnancy 
None 

34



 

 

HR COMMITTEE – 12 JANUARY 2023  

QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT Q2 2022/23  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That HR Committee note the contents of this quarterly report and be aware of the 
accidents and incidents recorded in Q2, and the merged action plan from the safety 
panels.   

1.2 To note the updated Warning Marker Register (Appendix 3), Corporate Legionella 
Policy (Appendix 4) and Control of Substance Hazardous to Health (COSHH) Policy  
(Appendix 5), which have been circulated at the three Safety Panels for consultation.  
The changes to the previous policies in place have not been significant and it is 
proposed they receive sign-off at the HR Committee. 

 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 This report highlights the significant health, safety, and welfare work across the 
Council from July to September 2022, Q2.  Feedback from the three Safety Panels is 
covered in section 4, and the accident, incident and near miss statistics are detailed 
with further information in the appendix. 

2.2 Q2 accidents, incidents and near misses reported are within normal parameters, down 
on the last quarter at 45, there was one RIDDOR incident (an over 7-day injury).  Near 
miss reports were up on the previous Q2 report (2021/22) at 25.  The significant issues 
are summarised in section 6. 

   

3. HEALTH & SAFETY MATTERS   

3.1 COVID-19 Risk Assessments: 

There is no longer a legal requirement to have Covid-19 risk assessments in place and 
these have now been included within Respiratory Infections risk assessments.  When 
staff return a positive LF test they ar
[...]
 the 
asbestos bulk samples by Allium Ltd (contracted asbestos surveyors). 

4.4 The use of Keystone Mini was discussed, which will provide remote access to the 
database by operatives, which has been delayed due to ICT issues which need to be 
resolved – update at next meeting.  The list of staff to receive asbestos training is in 
place and this is planned to be delivered by Allium (who also undertake the asbestos 
surveys).  An Actions Table is in place for the Group. 

 

5. SAFETY PANEL FEEDBACK 

5.1 All Action Tables were reviewed prior to the April meetings for the year ahead and the 
target dates for some of the projects/actions were reviewed. See Appendix 2 for the 
merged Action Table for the three Safety Panels.   

5.2 Operational Services Safety Panel:  

Vehicle incidents: there have been a number of wing mirror hits in the last quarter for 
the larger vehicles (refuse vehicles), along rural routes, some of which have resulted in 
window breaks.  Drivers have reported the need for vegetation to be cut back along 
narrower tracks.  Solutions to be investigated by Waste Operations Manager/ Senior 
Supervisor: route assessments; wing mirror protectors; need for foliage to be cut back 
– liaise with HCC highways or others.  Issue to be raised by Supervisors in toolbox 
talks, to ensure speeds are appropriate. 

Incident reports to operatives are down compared to the previous quarter (including 
cuts), which may have been influenced by the toolbox talks on safe manual handling.  
One cut to waste operative from waste bag incident occurred on inside of leg where 
ballistic trousers provide less protection.  

37



 

 

Excavator examinations: need to get confirmation on when the Lifting Operations and 
Lifting Equipment Regulation (LOLER) examinations were last completed, as vehicles 
do not appear on the insurance list. 

Sun-cream dispenser in depots: agreement that this was a positive development and 
demonstrated a commitment to staff well-being.  How
[...]
 can change the activity to reduce the risk of exposure. 

Containment 

 Enclose the process or activity as much as possible to minimise the escape or release 

of harmful process emissions 

 Use closed handling systems 

 Extract emissions of the substance near the source 

Systems of Work 

 Restrict access to only those people that need to be there 

 Plan the storage of materials and use appropriate containers 

 Check storage containers are correctly labelled and that incompatible materials are 

separated 

 Plan the storage and disposal of waste 

Cleaning 

 Exposure to hazardous substances can occur during cleaning so plan and organise 

the workplace so that it can be easily and effectively cleaned 

 Smooth work surfaces will allow easy cleaning 

 Have the right equipment and procedures to clear up spillages quickly and safely 

 Clean regularly using a ‘dust free’ method – vacuum rather than sweep 

 

 

 

103



 

 New Forest District Council 

Appletree Court, Beaulieu Road, Lyndhurst. Hampshire. SO43 7PN newforest.gov.uk 

newforestdc    newforestgov    newforestcouncil 
16 

6.2 Corporate CoSHH Assessment Template 

 

  

104



 

 New Forest District Council 

Appletree Court, Beaulieu Road, Lyndhurst. Hampshire. SO43 7PN newforest.gov.uk 

newforestdc    newforestgov    newforestcouncil 
17 

 

Editable version of Corporate CoSHH Assessment can be found on ForestNet here. 

105



This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE - 12 JANUARY 2023   

APPRENTICESHIPS UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2022 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That HR Committee acknowledge the content of the report and support the continued 
use of apprenticeships where appropriate. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 Following the Service meetings HR attended in June 2022, this report provides an 
update on the current Apprenticeships now underway across the Council. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Whilst the council had been utilising apprenticeships well in previous years, this had 
diminished during lockdown.  During June 2022, HR attended Service meetings to 
update managers across the council on the three ways we could maximise the benefits 
of apprenticeships: through taking on new apprentice recruits, using apprenticeship 
training for upskilling existing employees, and alongside trainee roles.  

3.2 In June 2022, we had 1 new apprentice in Grounds (there were 2 but one left to 
pursue other interests), and 3 existing employees undertaking apprenticeships as 
professional training avenues. 

4. CURRENT SITUATION 

4.1 As a result of these discussions, we now have the following apprenticeships in action: 

4.2 New apprentices 

i. 1 Grounds apprentice in post 

ii. 1 Grounds apprentice out to advert 

iii. 1 Accountancy apprentice started September 2022 

iv. 1 Highways Maintenance Operative apprentice, started September 2022 (this was 
the result of an existing employee requesting flexible retirement and with 
consideration to succession planning). 

v. 1 HR Business Admin apprentice out to advert 

vi. We are investigating an Events Coordinator apprenticeship with Jamie Burton 

vii. We have investigated opportunities for an HGV Level 3 Maintenance Technician, and 
hope to move this forward in 2023 

4.3 Training for existing employees 

i. From the 3 existing employees above, one has now successfully completed their 
apprenticeship, and the other 2 continue with their studies. 

4.4 A Waste & Recycling Supervisor (recently appointed) has just started on the Team 
Leader Level 3 apprenticeship.  This qualification is a good match to help him develop 
and give confidence of his abilities in the role.  His Chargehand is now also keen to 

107

Agenda Item 10



complete this qualification, and we hope to support him through this qualification after 
the current Supervisor completes it. 

4.5 Apprenticeships to compliment trainee roles 

i. We have created a new ‘Trainee ICT Support Analyst’ role, fixed term for 2 years.  
This is above the level of a new
[...]
t and support the continued use of 
apprenticeships where they offer an appropriate training opportunity for new 
apprentices, existing employees, and for trainee roles. 

12. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

12.1 To follow. 

For further information contact: 

Zoe Ormerod 
Senior HR Advisor 
023 8028 5669 
Zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

109



This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE – 12 JANUARY 2023   

RECRUITMENT UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2022 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That HR Committee acknowledge the content of the report and support the proactive 
steps aimed to improve recruitment campaigns. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 This report provides an update on recruitment for the 6 months to 30th September 
2022, progress made with recruitment tools, and plans to improve branding and 
generic tools in the coming months. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Pre-pandemic and inclusive of Leisure Services, we averaged 130 vacancies a year, 
with very few (average of 5) requiring secondary campaigns to fill posts.    

3.2 With Leisure Services moving to Freedom Leisure and the reduction of approximately 
400 employees and high levels of turnover in the area, it was envisaged that 
recruitment would reduce accordingly by a third.  The resource in the HR Admin team 
reduced by 1 FTE to 3 FTE’s.  

3.3 In the year to 31st March 2022, there were 248 recruitment campaigns and we received 
1,573 applications. 92% of advertised posts were filled first time.  With vacancies 
nearly doubling in the last year, it increased the work of the Team at every stage from 
discussing advertising through to induction. 

3.4 With the move of Leisure Services, the number of casual staff reduced significantly 
from over 200 casual post holders to 40 as at August 2021.  This reduction allowed the 
opportunity to review how we use those casual staff.  

4. CURRENT SITUATION 

4.1 Between 1st April and 30th September 2022, there have been 85 vacancies, 9 of these 
were new posts, the remainder were filling vacancies.  We had 429 applicants for 
these roles.  73% were filled first time.  Recruitment at every banding level has been 
challenging during this period.  Retention has been an additional challenge at lower 
banded roles, with employees leaving for very little difference in salary, but detailing 
any amount meant easier to meet growing costs, or a little less travel saving 
significantly on transport.  We averaged 13 new starters each month over this period. 

4.2 The posts requiring a second round of recruitment varied across the board.  To assist 
we looked at different publications, changing tenure of post, and updating our advert 
template. 

4.3 We await agreement on the pay award which will help in part, along with the banding 
structure changes recently agreed. 

4.4 To assist with the higher demand and more proactive steps, as well as increased 
workload to assist the Advisory Team, we are in the process of recruiting an HR 
Business Administration Apprentice, fixed term for 18 months. 

5. PROACTIVE STEPS TO IMPROVE RECRUITMENT CAMPAIGNS AND 
PROCESSES 

111

Agenda Item 11



5.1 To improve our service delivery, both for recruiting managers and applicants, we have 
taken several steps in the last six months and have several more planned for the 
remainder of the year. The team remain on hand for any queries or advice as the need 
arises. 

5.2 We’ve updated our ‘Recruitment’ forestnet page with the following documents, as well 
as attaching them at the start of each recruitment campaign for the recruiting manager 
to refer to. 

 An easy-to-follow full recruitment full process guidance flowchart, this has been 
tested on new and established recruiting managers. 

 Further to undertaking additional recruitment advert training, our Team have 
created new advert template guidance.  This seems to correlate with many 
roles receiving at least double the number of applications.   

 With our media agency (onefix) we have created a simple ‘Where to advertise’ 
g
[...]
 banners, 
flyers, and branded stationery, as well as the additional cost of the addition of our 
apprentice, which has already been approved by business case. 

8.2 All of these measures however are intended to improve first time recruitment rates, 
and so will negate the need for costly follow up recruitment campaigns. 

9. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 None 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 None 

11. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 This should improve our image as an employer of choice, and to have an inclusive 
appeal. 

12. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

12.1 We will continue with our current practices which are GDPR compliant, no changes are 
envisaged. 

13. EMT COMMENTS 

13.1 EMT acknowledge the content of the report and support the proactive steps aimed to 
improve recruitment campaigns. 

 

113



14. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

14.1 To follow. 

 

For further information contact: 

Zoe Ormerod 
Senior HR Advisor 
023 8028 5669 
Zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

114


	Agenda
	6 HR Update Report
	7 Pay Policy Statement
	Pay Policy Statement 2023-24
	Pay Structure backdated to April 2022
	Sheet1


	8 Reasonable Adjustment Report
	Reasonable Adjustments Guidance Note
	Reasonable Adjustment Employee Plan
	EIA Reasonable Adjustments Aug 22

	9 Quarterly Health and Safety Report Q2 2022/23
	App 1 - NFDC Q2 accident stats report Jul - Sept 2022 EMT Ed
	App 2 - Merged Safety Panels Actions Table Q2 2022 23 v1
	App 3 -Warning Marker Register Policy 2022 draft v2
	App 4 - Corporate Legionella Policy 2022 vHR Comm Dec
	App 5 - COSHH Policy 2022 Draft aw v2

	10 Apprenticeship Update
	11 Recruitment Update





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

12 JANUARY 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 12 January 2023 
 
  

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Hilary Brand 
  Mark Clark 
* Keith Craze 
 

* Kate Crisell 
  Michael Harris 
* Maureen Holding 
 

*Present 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan (remote attendance), Heleana Aylett, Zoe Ormerod, Sophie Thompson, 
Spencer Scott, and Andy Rogers   
 

27   APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Cllrs M Clark and M Harris. 
   

28   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr Cleary be appointed Chairman of the Committee for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 
 

29   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr Andrews be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the remainder 
of the municipal year. 
 

30   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2022 were confirmed by the 
Chairman as correct record. 
 

31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

32   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 



 
HR Cttee 12 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

33   HR UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received an update on the activities of the HR service since the last 
HR Committee meeting  
 
Various staff recruitment and retention measures were highlighted, and a portable 
corporate - branded exhibition stand was displayed at the meeting which employed 
a QR code. 
 
Members noted other aspects of the HR service, including their reactive caseload, 
issues relating to job evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries 
and sickness absence matters.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

34   PAY POLICY STATEMENT  

The Committee considered a proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24. 
 
The Localism Act 2011 required the Council to prepare a pay policy statement for 
each financial year. A recommended statement for 2023/24 was included at 
Appendix 1 to the report and detailed the policies in place from 1 April 2023. This 
also contained the Pension Policy Statement. 
 
The pay award for 2022/23 had been agreed nationally for Chief Executives, Chief 
Officers and those covered by the Green book. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Council that the Pay Policy Statement for 
2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 

35   REASONABLE ADJUSTMENT REPORT  

The Committee considered updated guidance to support employees with long - 
term health conditions and disabilities through ‘Reasonable Adjustments’.   
 
The proposed amendments to the guidance were shown in paragraphs 20.4 to 
20.10 of the report.   
 
The aim of the updated guidance was to provide enhanced management direction 
and support in agreeing reasonable adjustments, as well as increased employee 
awareness, improved records, monitoring and reporting. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the introduction of updated reasonable adjustment guidance for managers and 
employees, including the documentation of agreed reasonable adjustments using 
the ‘Reasonable Adjustments Employee Plan’, be supported. 
 



 
HR Cttee 12 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

36   QUARTERLY HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT Q2 2022/23  

The Committee received an update on the significant health, safety, and 
welfare work across the Council from July to September 2022, as well as 
feedback from the three Safety Panels and accident, incident and near - 
miss statistics. 
 
Accidents, incidents and near misses in the period reported were within 
normal parameters, down from 79 in the last quarter to 45. There had been 
one RIDDOR incident (an over 7-day injury). Near miss reports were up from 
17 on the previous Q2 report (2021/22) at 25.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the quarterly update and ongoing actions, be noted. 
 

37   APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE  

The Committee received an update on the current situation with 
apprenticeships across the Council. 
 
Numbers of apprenticeships had improved since the decline during the 
pandemic and HR continued to work with service managers to maximise the 
benefits of apprenticeships through taking on new apprentice recruits, using 
apprenticeship training for upskilling existing employees, and alongside 
trainee roles. 
 
Members were pleased to note the number of new apprenticeships across 
the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted and the continued use of 
apprenticeships where appropriate be supported. 
 

38   RECRUITMENT UPDATE  

The Committee received an update on Council recruitment over the 6 
months to 30 September 2022, progress made with recruitment tools, and 
plans to improve branding and generic tools in the coming months. 
 
It was noted that, in the year to 31 March 2022, there were 248 recruitment 
campaigns with 1,573 applications received. 92% of advertised posts were 
filled first time. The doubling of vacancies in the last year had led to a 
corresponding increase in the workload of the Team, at every stage from 
discussing advertising through to induction.  
 
Between 1 April and 30 September 2022, there had been 85 vacancies, 9 of 
which were new posts, the remainder filling vacancies, with 429 applicants 
for those roles. 73% of these were filled first time. Recruitment and retention 
had been challenging during this period. 



 
HR Cttee 12 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Members acknowledged that some recruitment difficulties may be due to 
lack of availability of public transport, particularly for young people, and they 
felt it was important that the District Council continued to support community 
transport grants. It was confirmed that the Community, Partnerships and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel were shortly to consider a 
recommendation from a Council Task and Finish Group that such support 
should continue.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted and that the proactive steps aimed to 
improve recruitment campaigns as set out in the report be supported. 
 
 

39   DATES OF MEETINGS FOR 2023/24  

RESOLVED: 
 

That the following dates for Committee meetings in 2023/24 be agreed: 
  
8 June 2023 
14 September 2023 
11 January 2024 
21 March 2024 
  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


